

Iresh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL NO. 42 OF 2007
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 54 OF 2004**

Hindustan Lever LimitedAppellant

Vs.

Hindustan Lever Research CentreRespondents

**WITH
APPEAL NO. 43 OF 2007
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 317 OF 2004**

Hindustan Lever Research CentreAppellant

Vs.

Hindustan Lever Ltd and anotherRespondents

Mr. Anand Pai a/w Mr. Melvyn Fernandes i/b Vaish Associates for
Appellant in APP/42/2007 and for Respondent No. 1 in
APP/43/2007

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Senior Advocate i/b Bennet D'Costa for
Respondent No. 1 in APP/42/2007 and for Appellant in
APP/43/2007.

**CORAM : K. R. SHRIRAM &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.
DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY 2023**

P.C. :

1 At the request of Mr. Pai, stand over to 9th February 2023.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(K. R. SHRIRAM, J.)